
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail:democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

17 November 2025 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 25th November, 2025 in the 
Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 2.00 pm 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nuttall, Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy Leader), 
Parrott, G Taylor and Williams 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 4th November 

2025. 
  

3. Announcements (if any)   
 
4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
5. Executive Forward Plan   

Public Document Pack

1



 

 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated on the Executive Forward Plan 
  

6. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Leader or an Executive Member. A 

maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner. 
  

7. Recommendation from Full Council - Local Government 
Reorganisation Proposal  

 

 To receive the recommendation from Full Council on 25th November on the 
Council’s preferred proposal for Local Government Reorganisation and agree the 
proposal to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government on Friday 28th November. 
 
The agenda and associated documents can be viewed: Agenda for Full Council on 
Tuesday, 25th November, 2025, 10.15 am 
  

8. For Information - Individual Executive Member Decisions   
 Executive Member Decisions  

 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=3798
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=3798
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?XXR=0&ACT=Find&RP=0&K=0&V=0&DM=3&HD=0&DS=2&Next=true&NOW=190319114139&META=mgdelegateddecisions
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
4 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Keeling (Leader), Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy Leader), 
G Taylor and Parrott 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillor Clarance 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Hook, Williams and Nuttall and Williams 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Neil Blaney, Director of Place 
Michelle Luscombe, Head of Strategy and Partnerships  
Kati Owen, Senior Planning Officer 
Tom Pearce, Project Manager 
Harry Ratcliffe, Planning Work Experience Student Placement 
Chris Smith, Assistant Estates Surveyor 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Chris Morgan, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 

  
175.   MINUTES  

 
It was PROPOSED by Councillor Keeling and SECONDED by Councillor 
Palethorpe and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting on Tuesday 7th October be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

176.   ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

177.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Buscombe, in relation to agenda item 7 (Newton Abbot Town Centre 
Masterplan), declared an interest as a Member of Newton Abbot Town Council. 
  

178.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan was noted. 
  

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 
 

179.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None received.  
  

180.   NEWTON ABBOT TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN  
 
The Executive considered the report to approve the development of a Newton 
Abbot Town Centre Masterplan to be governed by a Newton Abbot Town Centre 
Project Board. 
 
The report’s appendices included an Equality Impact Assessment and a 
Governance and Stakeholder Engagement Framework.  
 
Councillor Palethorpe introduced the report and thanked the Officers involved in 
the Masterplan. Councillor Palethorpe highlighted the joint working with Newton 
Abbot Town Council and the themes within the Masterplan including the built 
environment, the natural environment and culture.  
 
The Leader welcomed the joint working between the Council and other 
stakeholders.  
 
The matter having been debated and the options and alternatives and other 
relevant factors highlighted (e.g. financial, legal and risk implications), it was 
PROPOSED by Councillor Palethorpe and SECONDED by Councillor 
Buscombe and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Executive: 

1)  Agree the commencement of work to progress a Newton Abbot 
Masterplan. 

2) Agree the creation of a Newton Abbot Town Centre Masterplan Project 
Board. 

3) Agree a budget for the project as set out in sections 3.3 and 3.4. 
  

181.   MARINA BOWLING CLUB, SANDY LANE, DAWLISH - LEASE RENEWAL  
 
The Executive considered the report to seek authority to grant Dawlish Marina 
Bowls Club a leasehold interest for a term of 38 years. The Executive previously 
resolved to grant the Club a 28-year lease in February 2025. However, Dawlish 
Marina Bowls Club has since confirmed that extending the lease length to 38 
years would maximise grant funding. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe introduced the report and spoke about the Marina Bowls 
Club. Councillor Palethorpe thanked Officers in the Assets Service for 
progressing the report and the Trustees of the Bowls Club.  
 
The Leader spoke to this item in relation to maximising grant funding for the 
Bowls Club.  

24



 
 

 
The matter having been debated and the options and alternatives and other 
relevant factors highlighted (e.g. financial, legal and risk implications), it was 
PROPOSED by Councillor Palethorpe and SECONDED by Councillor Nutley 
and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Executive: 

1) Approve the grant of a 38-year lease to Dawlish Marina Bowls Club. 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Corporate Services to take such 

decisions as are necessary and appropriate to conclude the grant of the 
lease. 

 
  

182.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  
 
The Individual Executive Member Decisions were noted. 
 
 
The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.09 am. 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank

6


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
25 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Buscombe, Hook, Keeling (Leader), Nuttall, Nutley, Palethorpe (Deputy 
Leader), Parrott, G Taylor and Williams 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Major, MacGregor and Steemson 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Gordon Bryant, Head of Financial Services and Audit  
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Chris Morgan, Assistant Democratic Services Officer  
 

  
183.   MINUTES  

 
It was PROPOSED by Councillor Keeling and SECONDED by Councillor 
Palethorpe and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting on Tuesday 4th November be agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

184.   ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

185.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Keeling reminded the Executive that a dispensation has been granted 
to Members of the Council who are County Councillors or MPs to enable them to 
take part in matters relating to Devolution and/or Local Government 
Reorganisation.   
  
The dispensation also applies to any Members who are employed by or are the 
spouse/partner of an employee of another District or County Council in Devon. 
 
Members were also referred to the email from the Democratic Services Manager 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer sent Friday 21st November 2025 regarding the 



 
 

matter being an Executive function and guidance to Members on lawful 
participation. 
 
No Declarations of Interest were received.  
  

186.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan was noted. 
  

187.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
  

188.   RECOMMENDATION FROM FULL COUNCIL - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
REORGANISATION PROPOSAL  
 
The Executive considered the recommendation from Full Council which met 
earlier on Tuesday 25th November 2025 to consider the Council’s preferred 
proposal for Local Government Reorganisation.  
 
Full Council recommended to the Executive that: 
 
(1) Teignbridge District Council endorse the submission of ‘Reimagining Devon – 

Believe in Better’ (Appendix 4) as the Council’s response to the invitation 
from the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
for Local Government Reorganisation in Devon, with two new unitary 
authorities and Plymouth as a ‘continuing authority’. 
 

(2) Teignbridge District Council only supports the option of the ‘4/5/1’. 
 
(3) Delegated power be given to the Managing Director, in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Local Government Reorganisation to submit the 
proposals and covering letter (Appendix 5) to the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government by the deadline of 28th 
November 2025. 

 
Councillors Nutley, Buscombe, G Taylor and Palethorpe spoke to this item in 
relation to the role and funding of the Dartmoor National Park Authority, the role 
of the current Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority. The Managing 
Director responded verbally to these questions, highlighting that National Parks 
are not in scope for Local Government Reorganisation and pointing to the report 
previously considered by Full Council earlier that day in relation to the 
Government’s proposals for Mayoral Strategic Authorities.  
 
Executive Members confirmed their support for Dartmoor National Park to 
remain in one unitary authority, which ever model is chosen by the Secretary of 
State.  
 



 
 

The Leader spoke to this item, highlighting that the Executive has listened to the 
views of Full Council.   
 
After some deliberation on the final wording of the recommendations, it was 
PROPOSED by Councillor Keeling and SECONDED by Councillor Nuttall and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Executive: 

1) Approve the recommendations (1/4/5 only) as set out at Full Council (on 
25th November 2025) regarding Local Government Reorganisation and 
agree that these form the Council’s preferred submission to the Secretary 
of State. 

 
2) Request that Dartmoor National Park to remain as a whole within a single 

unitary authority, which ever model is chosen.  
 

3) Note the proposal known as 9/1/1 from Devon County Council as a viable 
option for consideration by the Secretary of State and to request that 
officers continue engagement with Devon County Council to assess the 
implications for governance, service delivery, and financial 
arrangements.  

  
189.   FOR INFORMATION - INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISIONS  

 
The Individual Executive Member Decisions were noted. 
 
 
The meeting started at 2.01 pm and finished at 2.25 pm. 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 


